
 

 

 

 

NORWEGIAN STUD BOOK 

Norsk Stambok for fullblod (NSB) 
 

 

 
VOL V 

Supplement 2 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Edited by: 

THE NORWEGIAN JOCKEY CLUB 

2010 

 

 

 

This supplement 2 to Volume V 

of The Norwegian Stud Book 

includes return of mares for 2008 

 
 

 

Norsk Jockeyklub 

P.O. Box 134 

1332 Østerås 

Norway 

www.ovrevoll.no 

 

 

 

 

 

  

http://www.ovrevoll.no/


Norwegian Stud Book Vol V Supl 2 

 

 

Innholdsfortegnelse 

(Table of contents) 
 

Side  Page 

 

II Innholdsfortegnelse  Table of contents 

 

III Registreringsreglement  Rules of registration 

 

VIII Forkortelser  Abbreviations and Symbols 

 

IX Suffix for fødeland  List of suffix 

 

X Godkjente stambøker  List of approved studbooks 

 

XI Statistikk resultat bedekninger Statistical analysis 

 

XII Navngitte hester fra Vol V Names addenda to Vol V 

 Utfyllende opplysninger til Vol V Addendum to Vol V 

 

1 Avlshopper og deres avkom  Broodmares and their produce 

8 Avlshingster Stallion coverings 

12 Avlshingster avstamning  Stallions pedigree 

13 Tilkomst og avgang avlshopper og avlshingster  Addenda and errata to mares and stallions 

14 Importerte hester List of imported horses 

20 Eksporterte hester  List of exported horses 

 

22 Alfabetisk register  Index 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
II  



Norwegian Stud Book Vol V Supl 2 

 

 

Rules of registration  
 
 
1. Thoroughbred pedigree qualification 
 
1.1 To be eligible to be registered as a Thoroughbred in the Norwegian Stud Book a horse must be able: 
 
1.1.1 to show that it is the product of a mating between a sire and a dam, both of which are recorded in an 

approved Thoroughbred Stud Book or either or both must have been promoted from a Non-
Thoroughbred register under the terms set out in Article 13 paragraph 4.1 of the International 
Agreement on Breeding, Racing and Wagering, or  

 
1.1.2 a foal may be promoted from the Non Thoroughbred Register (B-Register) published by the Norwegian 

Stud Book when the following conditions are all satisfied: 
 

a) The horse can prove satisfactorily eight consecutive crosses with "Thoroughbred" including the 
cross of which it is the progeny. 

 
b)   The horse can show in its pedigree, such performances in racing open to thoroughbreds as 

 to warrant its assimilation with them. 
 

     c)       The promotion is approved by the unanimous agreement of the International Stud Book 
              Committee. 
 
1.1.3  Animals which do not qualify registered in The Norwegian Stud Book 
  can be registered in Norwegian Jockeyklub’s B-Register the “Non thoroughbred register. 
 
 
2. Broodmare / stallion registration   

 
2.1 Identity verification 
 

Before any stallion or mare can be registered in the Norwegian Stud Book as breeding stock the 
animal's identity must be established.           

 
a) By the completion by the animal's owner of the appropriate stallion or broodmare registration 

form, recording the animal's registered name, colour, markings, age, pedigree, present owner, 
and previous history. 

 
b) By tracing the animal through all its ownerships since birth. 

 
c) By establishing the DNA-profile of the animal. In respect of all breeding animals, this will require a 

hair sample taken by a veterinarian surgeon from the tail of the foal, and the dams DNA-profile 
unless her DNA-profile has previously been officially established. 

 
In the case of imported animals an export certificate identifying the animal must be received from the 
stud book authority of the animal's country of birth. For imported animals visiting Norway for less than 
nine months the requirements for the provision of an export certificate may be replaced by the 
lodgement of the animal's identity documents issued by the Stud Book Authority with which it was 
registered at birth. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

III  



Norwegian Stud Book Vol V Supl 2 

 

 

2.2 Licensing for breeding 
 

A stallion must be issued with a licence by The Norwegian Horse Centre before it can be registered as 
breeding stock.  
 
Exceptions will be made if the owner of the mare to be covered also owns the stallion. 
 

 
2.3 Breeder        

 
For the purpose of these regulations the breeder is the person or entity who has been recorded as being 
the owner of the mare at the time that her foal was dropped. 

 
 
3. Covering certificates 
 
3.1 Covering certificates are issued by the Norwegian Jockeyklub for each stallion when it is registered for 

breeding. 
 
3.2 Stallion owners are required: 
 
  a) To enter on the certificate the details of every mare covering by their stallion in the season. In 

particular, if a mare is covered by more than one stallion, a separate certificate must be made for 
each stallion. 

 
b) To issue a covering certificate to the owner of each mare covered by their stallion. 

 
c) To return the completed counterfoils (i.e. one copy of the covering certificate to The Norwegian 

Jockeyklub and one copy for The Norwegian Horse Centre) by October 1
st
. 

 
 
4. Foal registration  
 
4.1 Foal registration requirements 
 

For registration of the produce the following must all be received from the breeder: 
 

a) An official certificate of covering, signed by the stallion owner, confirming the first and last dates 
of service in the previous year, the stallion owner's satisfaction as to the correct identity of the 
mare, and that the mare was served naturally and that artificial insemination was not used, and 
that a natural gestation took place in and delivery was from the body of the same mare in which 
the foal was conceived. Any foal resulting from or produced by the process of artificial 
insemination, embryo transfer or transplant, cloning or any other form of genetic manipulation not 
herein specified shall not be eligible for recording in a Thoroughbred Stud Book approved by The 
International Stud Book Committee.  

 
b) An official form “Return of mares” signed by the breeder, giving the required details of the 

produce, namely the colour, sex, date and place of birth. 
 

In the event of no live produce the official form must still be completed indicating whether the 
mare was barren, aborted early, slipped or that the produce was born dead or has died. Failure to 
report this information will result in the term "no return" appearing on the mare's produce line. This 
detracts from the completeness, and thus the value of the information in the Norwegian Stud 
Book 
 

c) A formal application form to register the animal stating the parentage, colour, sex and date of birth 
of the produce, prepared by the breeder, and showing a written and graphic description of the 
markings of the produce, prepared, signed and dated by a veterinary surgeon.  
 

IV  



Norwegian Stud Book Vol V Supl 2 

 

 

MARKINGS SHOULD BE TAKEN WHILST THE FOAL IS UNDER ITS DAM BEFORE 1st 
OCTOBER IN THE YEAR OF BIRTH AND AS NEAR TO THIS DATE AS POSSIBLE. 

 
d) A veterinarian samples hair from the animals tail and where necessary also from the mare and 

stallion, and forward this to The Veterinarian Institute to determine that the mare and stallion 
qualify as the parents of the foals by DNA parentage validation. 

 
   e) Payment of the foal registration fee.  
 

The above requirements apply to produce which are registered in their year of foaling. 
 
4.1.1 Late returns 
 

For the produce whose registration is not sought or completed until after October 1st in their year of 
foaling, in addition to the above the following will apply. 

 
a) The foal identification certificate must be supported by independent statements given by a 

veterinary surgeon to establish the identity of the produce beyond all doubt. 
 

b) The fee at the then current rate for late foal registration must be paid. 
 

NO APPLICATION TO REGISTER PRODUCE CAN BE CONSIDERED FOR PRODUCE WHICH ARE 
AGED FOUR YEARS OR OVER AT THE TIME OF APPLICATION. 

     
4.2 Service to produce an eligible foal 
 

A foal is not eligible to be registered in the Norwegian Stud Book unless; 
 
a) It is the product of a natural service or covering which is the physical mounting of a mare by a 

stallion with intromission of the penis and ejaculation of semen into the reproductive tract. A 
portion of the ejaculate produced by the stallion during such mating may immediately be placed in 
the reproductive tract of the mare being bred.  
 

b) a natural gestation took place in, and delivery was from, the body of the mare in which the foal 
was conceived. Any foal resulting from, or produced by, the process of artificial insemination, 
embryo transfer or transplant, cloning or any other form of genetic manipulation not herein 
specified shall not be eligible for recording in a Thoroughbred Stud Book approved by The 
International Stud Book Committee.  

 
4.3 Reported coat colours and gestation periods 

Notwithstanding that a complete return must be made for a foal, and that the foal may qualify by DNA 
parentage verification of being the progeny of its stated parents, the application to register the foal may 
be refused either if its reported coat colour is inconsistent with the registered coat colours for its stated 
parents, or if the reported gestation period of its dam is significantly at variance with generally accepted 
limits.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

V  



Norwegian Stud Book Vol V Supl 2 

 

 

5. Issue of passports  
 
5.1 A passport will be issued for every foal whose birth is registered with the Norwegian Stud Book. 

While the passport remains the property of The Norwegian Jockeyklub it must accompany the horse at 
all times. It is also the responsibility of all owners, breeders and trainers to use the passport to check the 
identity of each horse in their care, and to sign the relevant page in the passport to signify that the 
identity has been confirmed. Any identity doubt should be reported to The Norwegian Jockeyklub 
immediately. 

  
5.2 Any loss must be reported to The Norwegian Jockeyklub immediately. 
 
5.3 Passports are the property of The Norwegian Jockeyklub and must be returned on demand. 
 
 
6. DNA-typing 
 
6.1  The laboratory officially designated to carry out DNA typing for the Norwegian Stud Book is: 

Veterinærinstituttets fellesavdeling for Husdyrgenetikk ved Norges Veterinærhøyskole, Seksjon 
Genetikk, P.O. Box 8156 Dep, 0033 Oslo. 

 
6.2 For the purpose of these regulations an animal's DNA type will not be considered to be officially 

established unless either it has been established by the above laboratory, based on hair or blood 
samples submitted to that laboratory, and notified to the Norwegian Jockeyklub or in certain 
circumstances, it has been established by the officially designated laboratory of an approved Stud Book 
Authority overseas.    

 
The circumstances under which DNA or blood types established by overseas laboratories as above will 
be accepted are: 

 
a) If the animal concerned has died before a valid hair or blood sample could reasonably have been 

taken from it, to establish the DNA type of an imported broodmare or stallion, (see 2.1.c).  
 

b) In the case of stallions only, for the purpose of parentage testing a foal conceived abroad and 
imported in Utero. (see 4.1. d), 

 
provided that the hair or blood type so established and notified to The Norwegian Jockeyklub is 
considered sufficiently comprehensive for the purpose.  

 
 

7. Naming of horses 
 
  The Registration of a name for a horse can only be made by or with approval of the recognised 
   Authority of its country of birth. 
 
7.1. An application for a name for a horse must state the colour, sex and age together with the registered 

name of the sire and dam. Such applications will not be accepted for registration unless the horse has 
been accepted for inclusion in the Norwegian Stud Book or in a stud book approved by the International 
Stud Book Committee. 

 
  Translation of a foreign name applied for may be requested. 
 

For Norwegian born horses a name must also be approved by the Stud Book Authorities in the other 
Scandinavian countries (i.e. Sweden, Denmark). 

 
7.2 A horse may not be entered to race or be used for breeding unless it has a name registered with the 

Norwegian Jockeyklub. 
 
 
 

VI  



Norwegian Stud Book Vol V Supl 2 

 

 

7.3 The criteria for making names re-available are as follows:  
 

a) stallions; 15 year after death or 15 years after being out of stud, (which ever is the soonest) 
or at 35 years of age, if death not reported. 

 
b) mares,10 years after death or 10 years after the last year of covering or foaling, (whichever is the 

soonest) 
or at 30 years of age, if death not reported. 

 
c) other horses, 5 years after death, or at 20 years of age, (whichever is the soonest) if death not 

reported 
 
7.4 The following restrictions on the registration of names shall apply: 
 

a) Names on the international list of protected names. 
 
b) Names of more than 18 characters, signs or spaces. 

 
c) The name of a public person, unless written permission is given by the person concerned or their 

family, or names of commercial significance without the appropriate permission. 
 

d) The name whose spelling or pronunciation is close to a name already registered. 
 

e) Names followed by initials or numbers. 
 

f) Names made up entirely of or include initials, figures, hyphens, full stops, commas, signs, 
exclamation marks, inverted commas, forward or back slash, colon and semi-colon. 

 
g) Names that are suggestive or have a vulgar, obscene or insulting meaning; names considered in 

poor taste, or names that may be offensive to religious, political or ethnic groups. 
 

h) Names which would cause confusion in the administration of racing or betting.  
 

7.5 Names which would act as an advertisement for a company or product will be accepted with the written 
approval of the Company or Body associated with the name. 

 
7.6 An application for a change of name shall be directed to The Norwegian Jockeyklub. 
 

A name may not be changed for any horse;  
a) who has been declared to run  
b) or for a horse that has already bred 
c) or for a horse whose name has already been published in a race card in Norway or abroad.  

 
7.7 Name or change of name for a horse born abroad, must be approved by the Recognised Turf Authority 

in the country of birth.  
 
7.8 The fee at the then current rate for naming or change of a horse's name  

is decided by The Norwegian Jockeyklub. 
 
 

8. Exportation of horses 
 

8.1   The owner or his agent of a horse to be exported must apply on the official form for the endorsement of 
the horse's passport, should the export be permanent (if the stay abroad is to be in excess of nine 
months for a stud animal) for the issue or endorsement of an Export Certificate. 

 
 
 

VII  



Norwegian Stud Book Vol V Supl 2 

 

 

 

Forkortelser (Abbreviations and symbols) 
 

ADG    Allgemeines Deutsches Gestütbuch für Vollblut 

AMS    American Stud Book (AMS Website) 

AUSB Australian Stud Book 

CHSB Chilean Stud Book 

DSF   Danish Stud Book 

GSB   General Stud Book 

HSB   Hungarian Stud Book 

NSB   Norwegian Stud Book 

PSB   Polish Stud Book 

RUSB Russian Stud Book  

SWGB Schweizeriches Gestütbuch 

SBAR Stud Book Argentino 

SBF   Stud Book Francais 

SBI   Stud Book Italiano 

SBF   Stud Book Francais  

SBA   Stud Book Argentino 

SBB   Stud Book Brasileiro 

SSF   Swedish Stud Book 

 

 

------------------------------------------------------- 

b bay    br brun 

ch chestnut   f fuks 

br brown   mbr mørk brun 

g grey    sk skimmel 

 

c colt    h hingst 

f filly    he hoppe 

 

 

 

This supplement contains the record of thoroughbred breeding 2008 and whilst 

the publisher has taken every care to ensure the accuracy of the information,  

they can not accept responsibility for any error that may have arisen. 

 

Øvrevoll April 2010 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
VIII  



Norwegian Stud Book Vol V Supl 2 

 

 

Suffix for fødeland 

International code of suffixes 

 

 
Algerie  - ALG 

Argentina - ARG 

Australia - AUS 

Aserbadjan - AZE 

Bahrain  - BHR 

Barbados - BAR 

Belgia  - BEL 

Bolivia  - BOL 

Bosnia-Herzegovina BIH 

Brasil  - BRZ 

Bulgaria - BUL 

Canada  - CAN 

Ceylon  - CEY 

Chile  - CHI 

Colombia - COL 

Costa Rica - CRI 

Cuba  - CUB 

Danmark - DEN 

Dominikanske  

Republikk - DOM 

Egypt  - EGY 

Emiratene - UAE 

Ecuador - ECU 

El Salvador - SLV 

Filippinene - PHI 

Finland  - FIN 

Frankrike - FR 

Georgia - GEO 

Guatemala - GTM 

Hellas  - GR 

Hong Kong - HK 

India  - IND 

Indonesia - NDO 

Iran  - IRA 

Irland  - IRE 

Israel  - ISR 

Italia  - ITY 

Jamaica - JAM 

Japan  - JPN 

Jugoslavia - YUG 

Kasakhstan - KAZ 

Kenya  - KEN 

Kina  - CHN 

Korea  - KOR 

Kroatia  - CRO 

Kypros  - CYP 

Libanon - LEB 

Libya  - LIB 

Litauen  - LTU 

Luxembourg - LUX 

Malaysia - MAL 

Malta  - MTA 

Marokko - MOR 

Mauritsius - MAU 

Mexico  - MEX 

Moldavia - MSA  

Nederland - HOL 

Norge  - NOR 

New Zealand  - NZ 

Pakistan - PAK 

Panama  - PAN 

Paraguay - PRY 

Peru  - PER 

Polen  - POL 

Portugal - POR 

Puerto Rico - PR 

Qatar  - QA 

Rhodesia - SRH 

Romania - RUM 

Russland - RUS 

Salvador - SLV 

Saudi-Arabia - KSA 

Sveits  - SWI 

Senegal  - SEN 

Slovakia  - SLO 

Slovenia - SVN 

Spania  - SPA 

Storbrittania - GB 

Sudan  - SUD 

Sverige  - SWE 

Syd-Afrika - SAF 

Syria  - SY 

Thailand - THA 

Tsjekkia - CZE 

Trinidad og Tobago TRI 

Tunis  - TUN 

Tyrkia  - TUR 

Tyskland - GER 

Ukraina - UKR 

Ungarn  - HUN 

Uruguay - URU 

USA  - USA 

Venezuela - VEN 

Zimbabwe - ZIM 

Østerrike - AUT 

 

 
IX  



Norwegian Stud Book Vol V Supl 1 

 

Oversikt over godkjente stambøker  

List of approved stud books  
 

Argentina 

Azerbadjan 

Australia 

Barbados  

Bahrain 

Belgia og Luxembourg 

Brasil 

Bulgaria 

Chile 

China 

Colombia 

Costa Rica 

Danmark 

Dominikanske Republikk 

Ecuador 

Filippinene 

Finland 

Forenede Arabiske Emirater 

Frankrike 

Guatemala 

Hellas 

India 

Italia 

Jamaica 

Japan 

Kazakhstan 

Kenya 

Korea 

Kroatia 

Kypros 

Libanon 

Malaysia 

Mexico 

Marokko 

Nederland 

New Zealand 

Norge 

Panama 

Paraguay 

Peru 

Polen 

Portugal 

Qatar 

Romania 

Russland 

Saudi Arabia 

Slovakia 

Slovenia 

Spania 

Storbritannia og Irland 

Sveits 

Sverige 

Syria 

Sørafrika og Zimbabwe 

Thailand 

Trinidad og Tobago 

Tsjekkia 

Tunis 

Tyrkia 

Tyskland 

Ungarn 

Uruguay 

USA, Canada & Puerto Rico 

Venezuela 

Østerrike 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
X



Norwegian Stud Book Vol V Supl 2 

      

  Bedekningsresultat for avlshopper  / statistical analysis 

  
 

  

  
 

2007 

  Antall bedekninger / no of coverings 62 

  
 

  

  Resultat 2008 

  Hingsteføll / colts 22 

  Hoppeføll / fillies 18 

  Tom / barren 10 

  Resorbert / aborted  3 

  Kastet / slipped foal 4 

  Død / hoppe eller føll / died mare or foal 3 

  Ingen opplysninger / no return 2 

 
Totalt 62 

      
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

XI  



Norwegian Stud Book Vol V Supl 2 

Navngitte hester fra Vol V suppl 1 

Names addenda to Vol V suppl 1 
 

    Year of Page  

Mare Sire  Name foaling ref. 

 

Abrahamsdotter (IRE) Deceptor (USA)  July Morning 2007 1 

Anna Rustung (IRE) Funambule (USA) Galla Placidia 2007 1 

Baby’s Dreamkeeper Joup (ARG)  Henning 2007 1 

Baby’s Tango Arlberg (GER)  Hilton Court 2007 1 

Billie’s Bounce (IRE) Joup (ARG)  Patricia 2007 1 

Bonne Gaz Royal Experiment (USA)  Dutchess of Bogstad 2007 1 

Carroll (DEN) Brown Ale (IRE)  Cromspring 2007 1 

Chiquette (GB) Lorofino  Clarissa 2007 1 

Clearwater Lady (IRE) Desert Sun (GB)  Ishotthesheriff 2007 2 

Crosskeys Lass (IRE) Albaran (GER)  Due Amici 2007 2 

Cul de Sac Oktan (IRE)  Arlington 2007 2 

Diamond Falls (GB) Most Welcome (GB) Avalon 2007 2 

Distant Lover (GB) Muhtathir (GB)  Distant Beat 2007 2 

Epitaph Troon (GB)  Superfine 2007 2 

Fillippika Muhab (USA)  Ferrozzo 2007 2 

Folita (GB) Royal Experiment (USA) Lady Morgana 2007 2 

Forsa Negra (BRZ) Muhab (USA)  Frontino 2007 2 

Futuna (IRE) Brown Ale (IRE)  Ice Cool 2007 3 

Gale Warning (SWE) Nicolotte (GB)  Ingvild 2007 3 

Knife Edge Arlberg (GER)  Captain’s Wife 2007 3 

Lady of the Orient (FR) Lorofino  L’Orient 2007 3 

Line of Hope (DEN) Albaran (GER)  Sure Goodenough 2007 3 

Marietta Nordic (IRE) Lorofino  Doroteo 2007 3 

Media Legend Brown Ale (IRE)  Brown Lady 2007 3 

Morten’s Secret (USA) Deceptor (USA)  Merci 2007 3 

Nordic Dancer (IRE) Joup (ARG)  Rilum (GB) 2007 4 

Omara (SWE) Lorofino  Marielle 2007 4 

Otemba (GB) Joup (ARG)  Rahsja 2007 4 

Playing Again Oktan (IRE)  High Desire 2007 4 

Playing Philigirl Oktan (IRE)  Phili Boy 2007 4 

Princess Tab (SWE) Quorate (IRE)  Catch Me 2007 4 

Private Property (IRE) Oktan (IRE)  Chablis 2007 4 

Shaisa (IRE) Royal Experiment (USA) Sherlock 2007 5 

Snap Drive (SWE) Academy Award (IRE) Buckham 2007 5 

Theatry Deceptor (USA)  Sweet Shakira 2007 5 

Ticket to Ride (GB) Slickly (FR)  Lord Rossmo 2007 5 

Top Action Desert Sun (GB)  Desert Rose 2007 5 

Turf Turtle (IRE) Funambule (USA) Tortuga 2007 6 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
XII  



Norwegian Stud Book Vol V Supl 2 

Avlshopper og deres avkom født 2008 

Broodmares and their produce  
 

Abrahamsdotter (IRE) 

IRE20030098, chestnut, 2000, breeder: Tom Radley 

College Chapel (GB) - Mary's Way (GR) / Night Shift (USA), GSB vol 44 p 1624 

2008   by Royal Experiment (USA) barren  

 

Alhyard (SWE) 

94-1196, chestnut, 1994, breeder: Christer Svanholm 

Diaghlyphard (USA) - Atitlan (GB) / Relko (GB), SSF vol 26 p 9 

2008 18/06 ch c by Royal Experiment (USA)  Stall Troika 

 

Anacka (SWE) 

95-1188, chestnut, 1995, breeder: Åke Billing 

Bal du Seigneur (USA) - That Way (SWE) / Roman Way (USA), SSF vol 26 p 150 

2008   by Lorofino no return   

 

Anna Rustung (IRE) 

IRE20029278, bay, 2000, breeder: Tanner Investements Co Ltd 

Charnwood Forest (IRE) - Cap And Gown (IRE) / Royal Academy (USA), GSB vol 44 p 406 

2008   by Lorofino barren  

 

Arnela (IRE) 

IRE10008118, chestnut, 1999, breeder: Miss Ursula Murphy 

Ashkalani (IRE) - Extra Time (GB) / Shadeed (USA), GSB vol 44 p 816 

2008 03/03 b c by Lorofino  Stall HPG 

 

Baby's Dreamkeeper 

NA-2238, chestnut, 1997, breeder: Stall Baby 

Tiger Ben (IRE) - Rapid Wajima (CAN) / Wajima (USA), NSB vol 3 p 27 

2008 22/02 ch c by Joup (ARG)  Stall Baby 

 

Billie's Bounce (IRE) 

A-3332, bay, 1994, breeder: Mrs Max Morris 

Royal Academy (USA) - Pericolo (IRE) / Kris (GB), GSB vol 43 p 1842 

2008   by Lorofino aborted twins  

 

Blue Babe 

NOR00000105, chestnut, 1999, breeder: Stall Herba 

Jalmood (USA) - Blue Legend (DEN) / Blue Alert (GB), NSB vol 4 p 3 

2008   by Oktan (IRE) aborted twins  

 

Blue Sunshine 

NOR00000337, brown, 2003, breeder: Team Scandinavia 

Primatico (USA) - Blue Legend (DEN) / Blue Alert (GB), NSB vol 5 p 23 

2008 24/02 b c by Lorofino  Stall Exit 

 

 

 

 
1  



Norwegian Stud Book Vol V Supl 2 

Bonne Gaz 

NA-2133, bay, 1996, breeder: Stall MCM 

Northern Park (USA) - Silencieuse (USA) / Noble Dancer (GB), NSB vol 3 p 30 

2008   by Lorofino slipped foal  

 

Borena (FR) 

SBF01711641, bay, 2001, breeder: Stall Magnum 

Diaghlyphard (USA) - Simply Katie (GB) / Most Welcome (GB), SBF vol 54 p 377 

2008 20/03 ch c by Septieme Ciel (USA)  Stall Lund 

 

Carbon Residue (SWE) 

93-1123, bay, 1989, breeder: Loca HB 

Diaghlyphard (USA) - Saqqara (IRE) / Persian Bold (IRE), SSF vol 25 p 161 

2008   by Brown Ale (IRE) barren  

 

Chiquette (GB) 

GB00003963, chestnut, 1998, breeder: Stall EOS 

Selkirk (USA) - Centinela (GB) / Caerleon (USA), GSB vol 44 p 456 

2008   by Lorofino aborted early  

 

Cincinnati 

NOR00000293, bay, 2002, breeder: Stall GT 

Tiger Ben (IRE) - Tuvalu / Top-Boot (GB), NSB vol 4 p 34 

2008 20/04 b c by Brown Ale (IRE)  Kjersti og Vilde Hobøl 

 

Clearwater Lady (IRE) 

A-3300, chestnut, 1992, breeder: T Connolly 

Nordance (USA) - Fantasise (FR) / General Assembly (USA), GSB vol 42 p 733 

2008   by Royal Experiment (USA) barren  

 

Cowrie (GB) 

A-3393, grey, 1994, breeder: Lord Rotschild 

Efisio (GB) - Bawbee (GB) / Dunbeath (USA), GSB vol 43 p 200 

2008 17/04 b f by Final Appearance (IRE)  Karlgården Stutteri 

 

Cul De Sac (GB) 

GB20011614, brown, 1999, breeder: Meridian Stutteri 

Cajun Cadet (GB) - Theatre Antique (USA) / Theatrical (IRE), GSB vol 44 p 2704 

2008 15/04 br c by Oktan (IRE)  Cathrine Erichsen 

 

Escalone (DEN) 

DEN00113626, bay, 2001, breeder: Poul Larsen 

Flyinfact (FR) - Escalope (DEN) / Always Fair (USA), DSF vol 15 p 26 

2008 13/05 br f by Arlberg (GER)  Stall Kjær 

 

Fillippika 

NA-1411, grey, 1988, breeder: Wera Torgersen 

Dalby Jaguar (GB) - Magma (GER) / Andrang (GER), NSB vol 2 p 46 

2008 04/05 br f by Muhab (USA)  Stall Solberg 

 

 
2  



Norwegian Stud Book Vol V Supl 2 

Final Call (SWE) 

SWE10003083, chestnut, 2003, breeder: Meridian Stutteri 

Groom Dancer (USA) - Final Decision (IRE) / Tap On Wood (IRE), SSF vol 28 p 74 

2008 30/03 b f by Royal Experiment (USA)  Fam. E. Nagell-Erichsen 

 

Final Trilogy 

NOR00000347, grey, 2003, breeder: Kykkelsrudbråten Stutteri 

Musical Fappi (USA) - Queen Of Kentucky (USA) / Palace Music (USA), NSB vol 5 p 36 

2008   by Muhab (USA) dead  

 

Folita (GB) 

GB20049073, chestnut, 2000, breeder: Meridian Stutteri 

Lomitas (GB) - Final Decision (IRE) / Tap On Wood (IRE), GSB vol 44 p 865 

2008 25/02 ch c by Royal Experiment (USA)  Fam. E. Nagell-Erichsen 

 

Frøken Lea (GB) 

A-3535, bay, 1995, breeder: C B B Booth 

Noble Patriarch (IRE) - Fair Madame (IRE) / Monseigneur (USA), GSB vol 43 p 744 

2008 25/04 ch f by Brown Ale (IRE)  Kjell Erik Swartling 

 

Futuna (IRE) 

IRE10006195, bay, 1998, breeder: Paul Hardy 

Tagula (IRE) - Pleasant Outlook (USA) / El Gran Senor (USA), GSB vol 44 p 2057 

2008 17/05 ch f by Talwandi (IRE)  Inger Skrede 

 

Grey Star 

NOR00000049, grey, 1998, breeder: Borgvin Stutteri AS 

Troon (GB) - Zenith Star (SWE) / National Zenith (USA), NSB vol 4 p 36 

2008 25/03 b f by Royal Experiment (USA)  Jentegjengen 

 

Knife Edge 

NOR00000014, grey, 1998, breeder: Stall Explosion 

Cajun Cadet (GB) - Queen Of Kentucky (USA) / Palace Music (USA), NSB vol 4 p 28 

2008 20/04 ch c by Arlberg (GER)  Stall Caracol 

 

Lady of the Orient (FR) 

A-4075, bay, 2002, breeder: Dieter Ulbricht and Julian Ince 

Lord of Men (GB) - Logo Connection (GER) / Law Society (USA), SBF vol 56 p 267 

2008 22/04 b f by Lorofino  Bolstad Stutteri 

 

Leap Day Legend 

NA-2122, brun, 1996, breeder: Stall E og F 

Petorius (IRE) – Chief Legend (DEN) / Honduras (GER), NSB vol 3 p 5 

2008 13/06 br c by Funambule (USA)   Stall E og F  

 

Licanray 

NA-1711, bay, 1992, breeder: Bolstad Stutteri 

Masked Dancer (USA) - Mount Venus (GB) / Dubassoff (USA), NSB vol 2 p 55 

2008 20/04 br c by Brown Ale (IRE)  Linn K Johansen 

 

 
3  



Norwegian Stud Book Vol V Supl 2 

Lovely Chance 

NA-1753, bay, 1992, breeder: Gallery Stud 

Gallic League (IRE) - Half Chance (GB) / Sandford Lad (IRE), NSB vol 2 p 32 

2008   by Most Welcome (GB) (dbl covering) barren  

2008 27/06 br f by Arlberg (GER) (dbl covering) Stall Let´s C 

 

Marietta Nordic (IRE) 

A-4002, bay, 1992, breeder: M J Cassidy 

Nordico (USA) - Marietta Meagher (USA) / Solford (USA), GSB vol 42 p 1431 

2008 30/05 b c by Lorofino  Bolstad Stutteri 

 

Media Legend 

NA-1817, bay, 1993, breeder: Stall E og F 

Mas Media (GB) - Chief Legend (DEN) / Honduras (GER), NSB vol 3 p 5 

2008 01/05 b f by Brown Ale (IRE)  Pelagic Racing Norway 

 

Monita (SWE) 

SWE10000844, grey, 1998, breeder: Bengt Morberg 

Spectacular Tide (USA) – La Bonita (IRE) / Common Grounds (IRE), SSF vol 27 p 93 

2008     by Royal Experiment (USA)  aborted early 

 

Morten's Secret (USA) 

A-3544, chestnut, 1996, breeder: Morten Chr. Mo 

Blair's Cove (USA) - Secret Admirer (USA) / Noble Dancer (GB), AMS Website 

2008 22/04 b f by Lorofino  Nina Henriette Andersen  

 

Ninon 

NA-2225, bay, 1997, breeder: Stall EOS 

Lorofino - Morea (GER) / Los Santos (FR), NSB vol 3 p 20 

2008 09/03 b f by Brown Ale (IRE)  Wenche Antonsen 

 

Omara (SWE) 

SWE10001640, bay, 2000, breeder: Stall EOS 

Hernando (FR) - Oma's Pride / Gonzales (USA), SSF vol 28 p 138 

2008 01/04 b c by Lorofino  Stall EOS 

 

Oprah (SWE) 

SWE10002152, bay, 2001, breeder: Stall EOS 

Diaghlyphard (USA) - Oma's Pride / Gonzales (USA), SSF vol 28 p 138 

2008 18/05 br c by Lorofino  Stall Exit 

 

Otemba (GB) 

GB00000866, bay, 1998, breeder: Coral´s Farm and Stud 

Slip Anchor (GB) - Spica (USA) / Diesis (GB), GSB vol 44 p 2550 

2008 09/04 ch c by Joup (ARG)  G. Tønnessen 

 

Party Chatter (IRE) 

A-3311, brown, 1992, breeder: Executive Bloodstock Ltd 

Be My Guest (USA) - Dove Cottage (USA) / Alleged (USA), GSB vol 43 p 652 

2008   by Arlberg (GER) barren  

 
4  



Norwegian Stud Book Vol V Supl 2 

Playing Again 

NA-1806, bay, 1993, breeder: Storfjord Stutteri 

The Noble Player (USA) - Dancing Again (IRE) / Cure The Blues (USA), NSB vol 3 p 7 

2008   by Oktan (IRE) aborted early  

 

Playing Philigirl 

NOR00000179, brown, 2000, breeder: Johan C Løken 

Philidor (GB) - Playing Again / The Noble Player (USA), NSB vol 4 p 27 

2008 08/04 b f by Oktan (IRE)  Johan C Løken 

 

Private Property (IRE) 

A-3572, chestnut, 1996, breeder: Lady E M Bednall 

Pips Pride (GB) - Bushti Music (GB) / Bustino (GB), GSB vol 43 p 336 

2008   by Oktan (IRE) barren  

 

Quick Carisma 

NA-2241, grey, 1997, breeder: Jens Erik Lindstøl 

Viking (USA) - Sekkina (GB) / Nishapour (FR), NSB vol 3 p 29 

2008 06/05 gr f by Joup (ARG)  Stall Bjerkheim 

 

Romola (GB) 

A-3694, bay, 1996, breeder: Limestone Stud 

Wolfhound (USA) - Myth (GB) / Troy (GB), GSB vol 43 p 1674 

2008   by Mandrake El Mago (CHI) dead  

 

Sarina (SWE) 

SWE10002225, chestnut, 2001, breeder: St.Petersburg Stables 

Diaghlyphard (USA) - Kutbeya (USA) / Diesis (GB), SSF vol 28 p 102 

2008 08/04 ch f by El Gran Lode (ARG)  St. Petersburg Stables 

 

Secret Heart 

NOR00000268, bay, 2002, breeder: Belmount Stud 

Heart Of Oak (USA) - Secret Admirer (USA) / Noble Dancer (GB), NSB vol 4 p 30 

2008 07/04 b c by Albaran (GER)  Belmount Stud 

 

Shaisa (IRE) 

A-3519, chestnut, 1996, breeder: Frank Barry 

Shalford (IRE) - Sententious (IRE) / Kautokeino (FR), GSB vol 43 p 2189 

2008 06/04 ch c by Royal Experiment (USA)  Fam. E. Nagell-Erichsen 

 

Silora (GER) 

A-3385, brown, 1996, breeder: Stall EOS 

Lorofino - Simmering (GB) / Mas Media (GB), ADG vol 35 p 693 

2008 22/05 br c by Royal Experiment (USA)  Ingrid Foss Knutsen  

 

Simpatica (IRE) 

IRE26072279, bay, 2003, breeder: Stall EOS 

Grand Lodge (USA) - Simmering (GB) / Mas Media (GB), GSB vol 45  

2008   by Lorofino no return (in Denmark)  

 

 
5  



Norwegian Stud Book Vol V Supl 2 

Snap Drive (SWE) 

SWE10001136, bay, 1999, breeder: Stall Magnum 

Hernando (FR) - Comic Muse (USA) / Gregorian (USA), SSF vol 27 p 50 

2008   by Lorofino slipped foal  

 

Snurge’s Fudge 

NA-2117, chestnut, 1996, breeder: Birgit Nicolaissen 

Snurge (IRE) - Freifahrt (GER) / Andrang (GER), NSB vol 3 p 10 

2008   by Mirio (FR) barren 

  

Soul Tattoo (SWE) 

A-3732, brown, 1997, breeder: Else Berit Ekeberg Valvik 

French Groom (USA) – Rainwind / Rheinsteel (IRE), SSF vol 27 p 140 

2008   by Joup (ARG) no return 

  

Theatre Hall 

NOR00000341, brown, 2003, breeder: Meridian Stutteri 

Cajun Cadet (GB) - Theatre Antique (USA) / Theatrical (IRE), NSB vol 5 p 39 

2008 12/02 b f by Septieme Ciel (USA)  Stimax 

 

Tia Maria 

NA-2206, bay, 1997, breeder: Gulbrand Gjestvang 

Call To Honor (USA) - Botha O / Gargantian (GB), NSB vol 3 p 3 

2008 18/03 ch c by Albaran (GER)  Stall Hope 

 

Ticket To Ride (GB) 

A-3751, bay, 1997, breeder: Chevely Park Stud Ltd 

Prince Sabo (GB) - Space Travel (GB) / Dancing Dissident (USA), GSB vol 44 p 2540 

2008 28/04 b f by Lorofino  Stall MCM 

 

Top Action 

NA-1928, brown, 1994, breeder: Storfjord Stutteri 

Top-Boot (GB) - Martelli (IRE) / Pitskelly (IRE), NSB vol 3 p 18 

2008   by Royal Experiment (USA) barren  

 

Troonie Legend (DEN) 

DEN00213764, bay, 2002, breeder: Stall Herba 

Troon (GB) - Blue Legend (DEN) / Blue Alert (GB), DSF 

2008 14/03 b f by Royal Experiment (USA)  Waila Forsth 

 

Tuvalu 

NA-1948, bay, 1994, breeder: Stall GT 

Top-Boot (GB) - Arnica (GER) / Meinberg (GER), NSB vol 3 p 1 

2008   by Brown Ale (IRE) barren  

 

Vivendi (USA) 

USA01027982, bay, 2001, breeder: Pacelco S A, Gaines-Gentry 

Royal Academy (USA) - Morning Games (USA) / Grey Dawn (FR), AMS Website 

2008 10/03 b f by Arlberg (GER)  Fam. E. Nagell-Erichsen 

 

 
6  



Norwegian Stud Book Vol V Supl 2 

Xcaret (IRE) 

00-1058, bay, 1997, breeder: St Simon Foundation 

Ezzoud (IRE) - Nyali Beach (IRE) / Treasure Kay (GB), GSB vol 44 p 1912 

2008 17/02 b f by Deceptor (USA)  Caroline Sommerfelt 

 

Zantana 

NOR00000075, chestnut, 1999, breeder: Caroline Sommerfelt 

Ballet Prince (IRE) - Flying Mongolia (DEN) / Milford (GB), NSB vol 4 p 11 

2008 10/05 b c by Royal Experiment (USA)  Stall GM 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
7 



Norwegian Stud Book Vol V Supl 2 

Resultat av bedekninger per hingst 2008 (Stallion coverings) 

Hingster stasjonert i Norge (Stallions at stud in Norway) 
 

 

ALBARAN (GER) 

bay 1993 by Sure Blade (USA) - Araqueen (GER)/ Konigsstuhl (GER) ADG vol 34 p 70 

2008 

Secret Heart by Heart Of Oak (USA) 07/04 b c  

Tia Maria by Call To Honor (USA) 18/03 ch c  

 2 cov 

 

ARLBERG (GER) 

brown 2000 by Second Set (IRE) - Aughamore Beauty (IRE)/ Dara Monarch (GB) ADG vol 36 p 79 

2008 

Escalone (DEN) by Flyinfact (FR) 13/05 b f  

Knife Edge by Cajun Cadet (GB) 20/04 ch c  

Lovely Chance by Gallic League (IRE) 27/06 b f  

Party Chatter (IRE) by Be My Guest (USA) barren   

Vivendi (USA) by Royal Academy (USA) 10/03 b f  

 5 cov 

 

BROWN ALE (IRE) 

bay 1995 by Shernazar (IRE) - Fete Champetre (GB)/ Welsh Pageant (FR) GSB vol 43 p 775 

2008 

Carbon Residue (SWE) by Diaghlyphard (USA) barren   

Cincinnati by Tiger Ben (IRE) 20/04 b c  

Frøken Lea (GB) by Noble Patriarch (IRE) 25/04 b f  

Licanray by Masked Dancer (USA) 20/04 b c  

Media Legend by Mas Media (GB) 01/05 b f  

Ninon by Lorofino 09/03 b f  

Tuvalu by Top-Boot (GB) barren   

 7 cov 

 

DECEPTOR (USA) 

bay 1999 by Machiavellian (USA) - Satin Flower (USA)/ Shadeed (USA) AMS Website 

2008 

Xcaret (IRE) by Ezzoud (IRE) 17/02 b f  

 1 cov 

 

JOUP (ARG) 

chestnut 1995 by Catskill (USA) - Zendy (ARG)/ Major Gundry (GB) ARGS vol 34 p 715 

2008 

Baby's Dreamkeeper by Tiger Ben (IRE) 22/02 ch c  

Otemba (GB) by Slip Anchor (GB) 09/04 ch c  

Quick Carisma by Viking (USA) 06/05 gr f  

Soul Tattoo (SWE) by French Groom (USA) no return   

 4 cov 

 

 

 

 
8  



Norwegian Stud Book Vol V Supl 2 

LOROFINO 

bay 1990 by Orofino (GER) - Landwiese (GER)/ Windwurf (GER) NSB vol 2 p 43 

2008 

Anacka (SWE) by Bal du Seigneur (USA) no return   

Anna Rustung (IRE) by Charnwood Forest (IRE) barren   

Arnela (IRE) by Ashkalani (IRE) 03/03 b c  

Billie's Bounce (IRE) by Royal Academy (USA) aborted twins   

Blue Sunshine by Primatico (USA) 24/02 b c  (in Sweden)  

Bonne Gaz by Northern Park (USA) slipped foal   

Chiquette (GB) by Selkirk (USA) aborted early   

Lady of the Orient (FR) by Lord of Men (GB) 22/04 b f  

Marietta Nordic (IRE) by Nordico (USA) 30/05 b c  

Morten's Secret (USA) by Blair's Cove (USA) 22/04 b f  

Omara (SWE) by Hernando (FR) 01/04 b c  

Oprah (SWE) by Diaghlyphard (USA) 18/05 br c  (in Sweden)  

Simpatica (IRE) by Grand Lodge (USA) dead   

Snap Drive (SWE) by Hernando (FR) slipped foal   

Ticket To Ride (GB) by Prince Sabo (GB) 28/04 b f  

 15 cov 

 

MUHAB (USA) 

brown 1992 by Lyphard (USA) - Magic Slipper (GB)/ Habitat (USA) AMS Website 

2008 

Fillippika by Dalby Jaguar (GB) 04/05 br f  

Final Trilogy by Musical Fappi (USA) dead   

 2 cov 

 

OKTAN (IRE) 

bay 1992 by Dance of Life (USA) - Sharp Dresser (USA)/ Sharpen Up (GB) GSB vol 42 p 2156 

2008 

Blue Babe by Jalmood (USA) aborted twins   

Cul De Sac (GB) by Cajun Cadet (GB) 15/04 br c  

Playing Again by The Noble Player (USA) aborted early   

Playing Philigirl by Philidor (GB) 08/04 b f  

Private Property (IRE) by Pips Pride (GB) barren   

 5 cov 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
9  



Norwegian Stud Book Vol V Supl 2 

ROYAL EXPERIMENT (USA) 

grey 1999 by Royal Academy (USA) - Morning Games (USA)/ Grey Dawn (FR) AMS Website 

2008 

Abrahamsdotter (IRE) by College Chapel (GB) barren 

Alhyard (SWE) by Diaghlyphard (USA) 18/06 ch c  

Clearwater Lady (IRE) by Nordance (USA) barren 

Final Call (SWE) by Groom Dancer (USA) 30/03 b f  

Folita (GB) by Lomitas (GB) 25/02 ch c  

Grey Star by Troon (GB) 25/03 b f  

Monita (SWE) by Spectacular Tide (USA) aborted early   

Shaisa (IRE) by Shalford (IRE) 06/04 ch c  

Silora (GER) by Lorofino 22/05 br c  

Top Action by Top-Boot (GB) barren   

Troonie Legend (DEN) by Troon (GB) 14/03 b f  

Zantana by Ballet Prince (IRE) 10/05 b c  (in Denmark)  

 12 cov 

 

TALWANDI (IRE) 

bay 2001 by Alhaarth (IRE) - Talwara (USA)/ Diesis (GB) GSB vol 45  

2008 

Futuna (IRE) by Tagula (IRE) 17/05 ch f  

 1 cov 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
10 



Norwegian Stud Book Vol V Supl 2 

Resultat av bedekninger per hingst 2008 (Stallions coverings) 

Avkom etter hingster stasjonert i utlandet (Stallions at stud abroad) 
 

 

EL GRAN LODE (ARG) 

chestnut 1995 by Lode (USA) - La Pastoral (ARG)/ Cinco Grande (USA) ARGS vol 34 

2008 

Sarina (SWE) by Diaghlyphard (USA) 08/04 ch f  

 1 cov 

 

FINAL APPEARANCE (IRE) 

bay 1992 by Sadler's Wells (USA) - Topping Girl (GB)/ Sea Hawk (FR) GSB vol 42 p 2448 

2008 

Cowrie (GB) by Efisio (GB) 17/04 b f  

 1 cov 

 

FUNAMBULE (USA) 

chestnut 1987 by Lyphard (USA) - Sonoma (FR)/ Habitat (USA) AMS vol 30 

2008 

Leap Day Legend by Petorius (IRE) 13/06 br c  

 1 cov 

 

MANDRAKE EL MAGO (CHI) 

bay 1999 by Golden Voyager (USA) - Manon Lescaut (CHI)/ Musketeer (USA) CHSB vol 24 p 

692 

2008 

Romola (GB) by Wolfhound (USA) dead   

 1 cov 

 

MIRIO (FR) 

chestnut 1997 by Priolo (USA) - Mira Monte (GB)/ Baillamont (USA) SBF vol 50 p 279 

2008 

Snurge’s Fudge by Snurge (IRE) barren   

 1 cov 

 

MOST WELCOME (GB) 

chestnut 1984 by Be My Guest (USA) - Topsy (GB)/ Habitat (USA) GSB vol 40 p 1925 

2008 

Lovely Chance (GB) by Gallic League (IRE) barren   

 1 cov 

 

SEPTIEME CIEL (USA) 

bay 1987 by Seattle Slew (USA) - Maximova (FR)/ Green Dancer (USA) AMS vol 30 

2008 

Borena (FR) by Diaghlyphard (USA) 20/03 ch c  

Theatre Hall by Cajun Cadet (GB) 12/02 b f  

 2 cov 

 

 

 

 
11  



Norwegian Stud Book Vol V Supl 2 

Avlshingster avstamning (Stallion pedigree) 
 
 
 

Talwandi (IRE) 

 
bay 2001, breeder: His Highness The Aga Khan´s St - GSB vol 45 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Alhaarth (IRE) 1993 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 Unfuwain (USA) 1985 

 

 

 

Northern Dancer (CAN)  

1961 

 

 

Nearctic (CAN) 1954 

 
 
 

 Natalma (USA) 1957 

 
 

 
 Height of Fashion (FR) 

1979 

 
 

 Bustino (GB) 1971 

 
 

 Highclere (GB) 1971 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 Irish Valley (USA) 1982 

 

 
Irish River (FR) 1976 

 
 

 Riverman (USA) 1969 

 
 

 Irish Star (FR) 1960 

 

 
 Green Valley (FR) 1967 

 
 

 Val De Loir (FR) 1959 

 
 

 Sly Pola (USA) 1957 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 Talwara (USA) 1989 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 Diesis (GB) 1980 

 

 
 Sharpen Up (GB) 1969 

 
 

 Atan (USA) 1961 

 
 

 Rocchetta (GB) 1961 

 

 
 Doubly Sure (GB) 1971 

 
 

 Reliance II (FR) 1962 

 
 

 Soft Angels (GB) 1963 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 Tarsila (IRE) 1980 

 

 
 High Top (GB) 1969 

 
 

 Derring-Do (GB) 1961 

 
 

 Camenae (GB) 1961 

 

 
 Sega Ville (FR) 1968 

 
 

 Charlottesville (GB) 1957 

 
 

 La Sega (FR) 1959 

 

 

 
12  



Norwegian Stud Book Vol V Supl 2 

 
Nye hopper i avlen 2007 (Addenda to broodmares) 
 
Blue Sunshine 
Cincinnati 
Escalone (DEN) 
Final Call (SWE) 
Final Trilogy 
Grey Star 
Monita (SWE) 
Oprah (SWE) 
Sarina (SWE) 
Simpatica (IRE) 
Theatre Hall 
Tia Maria 
Troonie Legend (DEN) 
Zantana 
 
 

 
 
Nye hingster i avlen 2007 (Addenda to stallions) 
 
Talwandi (IRE) 
 
 

 
 
Avgang avlshingster 2006 (Errata to stallions) 
 
King Krimson (IRE) 
Pistachio (GB) * 
Shaher (USA) 
 
 

 
 
Avgang avlshopper 2006 (Errata to broodmares) 
 
Botha O 
Crosskeys Lass (IRE) 
Diamond Falls (GB) 
Don'tlie (IRE) * 
Final Whistle (GB) 
Illegal Flyer (GB) 
Mount Pleasant (GB) 
Patock's Pride 
Scenic Waters (GB) * 
Sea Craft (GB) 
Simmering (GB) 
Simpatica (IRE) * 
 
 

 
* eksportert (exported) 
 
 
 
 

13 



Norwegian Stud Book Vol V Supl 2 

Importerte hester 2008 (list of imported horses 2008) 
 

Aeroline (DEN) 2006 b g by Primatico (USA) out of Mongolian One (DEN) by Monsanto (FR)  

imported from Denmark 

 

Another Experiment (DEN) 2008 b g by Royal Experiment (USA) out of Zantana by Ballet Prince (IRE)  

imported from Denmark 

 

Antarktis (GB) 2006 b f by Dubai Destination (USA) out of Pretty Girl (IRE) by Polish Precedent (USA)  

imported from Great Britain 

 

Aramis (FR) 2006 b g by American Post (GB) out of Singing Lark (FR) by Pampabird (IRE)  

imported from France 

 

Artistic Light (GB) 2005 ch f by Fantastic Light (USA) out of Artisia (IRE) by Peintre Celebre (USA)  

imported from Great Britain 

 

Ashka (DEN) 1999 b f by Asaasy (USA) out of Fille d’Or (FR) by General Holme (USA)  

imported from Denmark 

 

Beluga (SWE) 2006 b g by Ballingarry (IRE) out of Sayonara (SWE) by Vettori (IRE)  

imported from Sweden 

 

Bittersweet (SWE) 2007 br f by Academy Award (IRE) out of Sweet Chili (SWE) by Diaghlyphard (USA)  

imported from Sweden 

 

Bonjour Allure (IRE) 2005 b f by Hawk Wing (USA) out of Exact Replica (GB) by Darshaan (GB)  

imported from Great Britain 

 

Buen Rumbero (USA) 2006 ch g by City Zip (USA) out of Knoosh (USA) by Storm Bird (CAN)  

imported from Great Britain 

 

Capote Line (USA) 1994 gr f by Capote (USA) out of Caracciola (FR) by Zeddaan (GB)  

imported from Sweden 

 

Chairman Stephen (USA) 2007 gr g by Stephen Got Even (USA) out of Marilyn Merlot (USA) 

by Unbridled's Song (USA) - imported from United States 

 

Chicken Momo (GB) 2006 b g by Pyrus (USA) out of Italian Affair (GB) by Fumo di Londra (IRE)  

imported from Great Britain 

 

Chief Eric (GB) 2005 gr g by Slickly (FR) out of Last Romance (IRE) by Last Tycoon (GB)  

imported from Great Britain 

 

Conservator (IRE) 2006 ch g by Touch Of The Blues (FR) out of Be Most Welcome (GB) by Most Welcome (GB)  

imported from Great Britain 

 

Dalmeny (GB) 2005 b f by Daylami (IRE) out of Amaryllis (IRE) by Sadler's Wells (USA)  

imported from Great Britain 

 
14  



Norwegian Stud Book Vol V Supl 2 

Dansedokka (DEN) 2008 b f by Cajun Cadet (GB) out of Mish (GB) by Hernando (FR)  

imported from Denmark 

 

Doctor Wango (IRE) 2006 ch g by Okawango (USA) out of Logica (IRE) by Priolo (USA)  

imported from France 

 

Dubai Samurai (GB) 2005 b g by Dubai Destination (USA) out of Eishin Eleuthera (IRE)  

by Sadler's Wells (USA)  

imported from Great Britain 

 

Emma (DEN) 2007 b f by Final Appearance (IRE) out of Elysian Fields (IRE) by Marju (IRE)  

imported from Denmark 

 

Endever (SWE) 2006 b g by Mujahid (USA) out of Ellamore (GB) by Funambule (USA)  

imported from Sweden 

 

Entangle (GB) 2006 b f by Pivotal (GB) out of Entwine (GB) by Primo Dominie (GB)  

imported from Great Britain 

 

Evening Rose (SWE) 2005 ch f by Funambule (USA) out of Excellent Lady (GB) by Bustino (GB)  

imported from Sweden 

 

Female Spring (GB) 2007 b f by Mujahid (USA) out of In The Woods (GB) by You and I (USA)  

imported from Great Britain 

 

Flying Falk (IRE) 2004 b g by Stravinsky (USA) out of Raymouna (IRE) by High Top (GB)  

imported from Sweden 

 

Fricoteiro (ARG) 2003 ch c by Lode (USA) out of Fricote (USA) by Ogygian (USA)  

imported from Uruguay 

 

Gasoline (SWE) 2007 b f by El Gran Lode (ARG) out of Suzie-Q (GB) by Batshoof (GB)  

imported from Sweden 

 

Gemma Hartmann (SWE) 2007 ch f by Most Welcome (GB) out of Persian Flight (GB) by Catrail (USA)  

imported from Sweden 

 

Giant Sandman (IRE) 2007 b c by Footstepsinthesand (GB) out of Sharamana (IRE) by Darshaan (GB)  

imported from Great Britain 

 

Go Go Gadget (GER) 2007 br c by Areion (GER) out of Globuli (GER) by Surako (GER)  

imported from Germany 

 

Habenaria (SWE) 2007 b f by Mandrake El Mago (CHI) out of Dynamite Package (SWE) by Bal du Seigneur 

(USA)  

imported from Sweden 

 

Hakuna Matata (FR) 2007 br c by Königstiger (GER) out of Vinjett (SWE) by Mango Express (GB)  

imported from Sweden 

 
15  



Norwegian Stud Book Vol V Supl 2 

Handsome Hawk (IRE) 2006 b g by Hawk Wing (USA) out of She Is Zen (FR) by Zieten (USA)  

imported from France 

 

Hansinger (IRE) 2005 b g by Namid (GB) out of Whistfilly (GB) by First Trump (GB)  

imported from Great Britain 

 

Happy Larry (SWE) 2007 b g by Melmac (SWE) out of Miss Ullerød (SWE) by Mas Media (GB)  

imported from Sweden 

 

Hard Candy (SWE) 2007 b f by Statue Of Liberty (USA) out of Bongo Quest (IRE) by Be My Guest (USA)  

imported from Sweden 

 

Holly Golightly (SWE) 2007 ch f by Most Welcome (GB) out of Point Taken by Thunder Gulch (USA)  

imported from Sweden 

 

Home Straight (USA) 2007 br c by Lion Heart (USA) out of Lone Peak (USA) by Wild Rush (USA)  

imported from United States 

 

Honey Bee (SWE) 2007 ch f by Heart Of Oak (USA) out of Frampant (GB) by Fraam (GB)  

imported from Sweden 

 

Hot Marta (GB) 2005 b f by Hernando (FR) out of Seditieuse (IRE) by Night Shift (USA)  

imported from Sweden 

 

Human Touch (GB) 2005 b f by Oasis Dream (GB) out of Seltitude (IRE) by Fairy King (USA)  

imported from Great Britain 

 

I Dont Do Walkin (USA) 2005 br f by Orientate (USA) out of Impeachable Affair (USA)  

by Colonial Affair (USA)  

imported from Great Britain 

 

Ithica (SWE) 2006 br g by Ransom O'War (USA) out of Impich (GB) by Selkirk (USA)  

imported from Sweden 

 

Jackie Khan (GB) 2003 ch g by Woodborough (USA) out of Maesteg (GB) by Reprimand (GB)  

imported from Germany 

 

Justthetwoofus (DEN) 2002 gr g by Primatico (USA) out of Moon Shine (DEN) by Shining Steel (GB)  

imported from Denmark 

 

Karibu Sana (GB) 2007 b f by Reset (AUS) out of Konigin Shuffle (GER) by Big Shuffle (USA)  

imported from Germany 

 

Ketchikan (SWE) 2007 gr g by Ecuadors Dream (IRE) out of Kursiang (GB) by Petong (GB)  

imported from Sweden 

 

Kilcoona (GB) 2006 ch f by Ransom O'War (USA) out of Killgra (IRE) by Grand Lodge (USA)  

imported from France 

 

 
16  



Norwegian Stud Book Vol V Supl 2 

King Chronos (DEN) 2003 b g by Primatico (USA) out of Vaigrant Wind (GB) by Vaigly Great (GB)  

imported from Sweden 

 

La Zona (IRE) 2006 b f by Singspiel (IRE) out of Reine De Neige (GB) by Kris (GB)  

imported from Great Britain 

 

Lazy Lord (GB) 2006 b g by Fantastic Light (USA) out of Yanka (USA) by Blushing John (USA)  

imported from Great Britain 

 

Light The Fire (IRE) 2006 b c by Invincible Spirit (IRE) out of Rouge Noir (USA) by Saint Ballado (CAN)  

imported from Great Britain 

 

Lili Marleen (SWE) 2007 br f by Desert Sport (FR) out of Marlene (GB) by Komaite (USA)  

imported from Sweden 

 

Lille Tuva (GB) 2005 ch f by Alhaarth (IRE) out of Dipple (GB) by Komaite (USA)  

imported from Great Britain 

 

Lyonesse (GB) 2006 b f by Dr Fong (USA) out of Lyna (GB) by Slip Anchor (GB)  

imported from Great Britain 

 

Majestic Song (SWE) 2007 br c by Songline (SWE) out of Sun Orchid (USA) by Warning (GB)  

imported from Sweden 

 

Monte Zuma (FR) 2006 b g by High Chaparral (IRE) out of Mes Bleus Yeux (FR) by Exit To Nowhere (USA)  

imported from Sweden 

 

Moon City (DEN) 2006 b g by Sagacity (FR) out of Liffey Moon (USA) by Irish River (FR)  

imported from Denmark 

 

Mountain Touch (SWE) 2007 b f by Final Appearance (IRE) out of Nice Touch (IRE) by Thatching (IRE)  

imported from Sweden 

 

Musadif (USA) 1998 ch g by Shadeed (USA) out of Tadwin (GB) by Never So Bold (GB)  

imported from Great Britain 

 

NN (USA) 2007 br g by Chapel Royal (USA) out of Dattt Way (USA) by Awesome Again (CAN)  

imported from United States 

 

NN (USA) 2007 gr f by Out Of Place (USA) out of Historical Drive (USA) by El Prado (USA)  

imported from United States 

 

Notforloveormoney (GB) 2005 br f by Kyllachy (GB) out of Greenfly (GB) by Green Desert (USA)  

imported from Great Britain 

 

Our Decision (DEN) 2006 b g by Okawango (USA) out of Starving (FR) by Starborough (GB)  

imported from Denmark 

 

 

 
17  



Norwegian Stud Book Vol V Supl 2 

Paveroc (GB) 2005 b c by Royal Applause (GB) out of Take Liberties (GB) by Warning (GB)  

imported from Great Britain 

 

Picture Perfect (SWE) 2006 br f by Celtic Swing (GB) out of Clois Mor (IRE) by Ela-Mana-Mou (IRE)  

imported from Sweden 

 

Red Eishin (DEN) 2008 ch f by Eishin Dunkirk (USA) out of Viviente (USA) by Honor Grades (USA)  

imported from Denmark 

 

Red For Danger (DEN) 2005 ch f by Hamond (GER) out of Tres Bien (GER) by Local Suitor (USA)  

imported from Sweden 

 

Richelle (SWE) 2006 br f by Richard of York (GB) out of Syphelle (DEN) by Balleroy (USA)  

imported from Sweden 

 

Ritano (IRE) 2006 b g by Kalanisi (IRE) out of Sadika (IRE) by Bahhare (USA)  

imported from Great Britain 

 

Silver Shadow (DEN) 2004 gr g by Richard of York (GB) out of All Right (DEN) by Always Fair (USA)  

imported from Sweden 

 

So Trendy (GER) 2007 b f by Diktat (GB) out of Safe Trip (GB) by Hector Protector (USA)  

imported from Sweden 

 

Special Summer (GB) 2006 ch f by Sulamani (IRE) out of Rising Glass (GB) by Pennekamp (USA)  

imported from Great Britain 

 

Stylish Lady (SWE) 2004 b f by Be My Chief (USA) out of Vinga (IRE) by Sadler's Wells (USA)  

imported from Sweden 

 

Summer Party (GB) 2007 b f by Tumbleweed Ridge (GB) out of Hazy (GB) by Vettori (IRE)  

imported from Great Britain 

 

Tabarca (SWE) 2008 b g by Lorofino out of Blue Sunshine by Primatico (USA)  

imported from Sweden 

 

Temptress (GER) 2007 b f by Dubai Destination (USA) out of Taghareed (USA) by Shadeed (USA)  

imported from Germany 

 

Tempura (SWE) 2006 ch f by Samum (GER) out of See Me (SWE) by Spectrum (IRE)  

imported from Sweden 

 

The One And Only (DEN) 2006 gr g by Pistachio (GB) out of Blizzard Queen (GB) by Forzando (GB)  

imported from Denmark 

 

Timtaya (IRE) 2005 ch f by Lomitas (GB) out of Trombe (FR) by Bering (GB)  

imported from Great Britain 

 

 

 
18  



Norwegian Stud Book Vol V Supl 2 

Touch of Hawk (FR) 2006 br g by Hawk Wing (USA) out of Touch of Class (GER) by Be My Guest (USA)  

imported from France 

 

Until June (IRE) 2006 ch f by Intikhab (USA) out of Claudia of Nowhere (FR) by Exit To Nowhere (USA)  

imported from Germany 

 

Valentino Rossi (SWE) 2008 br g by Lorofino out of Oprah (SWE) by Diaghlyphard (USA)  

imported from Sweden 

 

Vestano (GB) 2007 b g by Doyen (IRE) out of Last Romance (IRE) by Last Tycoon (GB)  

imported from Great Britain 

 

Whatasurprise (DEN) 2007 b g by Dexterity (USA) out of Fablie (FR) by Ali-Royal (IRE)  

imported from Denmark 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
19  



Norwegian Stud Book Vol V Supl 2 

Eksporterte hester 2008 (list of exported horses 2008) 
 

Albaran (GER) 1993 b c by Sure Blade (USA) out of Araqueen (GER) by Konigsstuhl (GER)  

exported to Netherlands 

 

Anacka (SWE) 1995 ch f by Bal du Seigneur (USA) out of That Way (SWE) by Roman Way (USA)  

exported to Denmark 

 

Avalon 2007 ch c by Most Welcome (GB) out of Diamond Falls (GB) by River Falls (GB)  

exported to Denmark 

 

Best Image (IRE) 2004 b f by Val Royal (FR) out of Chatelsong (USA) by Seattle Song (USA)  

exported to Sweden 

 

Birdie (SWE) 2004 ch f by Prince Of Birds (USA) out of Gloria Fun (SWE) by Funambule (USA)  

exported to Sweden 

 

Celeste (FR) 2005 b f by Muhtathir (GB) out of Logica (IRE) by Priolo (USA)  

exported to Great Britain 

 

Conservator (IRE) 2006 ch g by Touch Of The Blues (FR) out of Be Most Welcome (GB) by Most Welcome (GB)  

exported to Sweden 

 

Cunami (GER) 2003 br g by Monsun (GER) out of Capote Line (USA) by Capote (USA)  

exported to Sweden 

 

Donna Veloce (IRE) 2005 ch f by Trans Island (GB) out of Fishy (GB) by Irish River (FR)  

exported to Denmark 

 

Hiboue (SWE) 2005 ch f by Mirio (FR) out of Esto (SWE) by Royal Academy (USA)  

exported to Sweden 

 

Informacja (POL) 1997 b f by Jape (USA) out of Indukcja (POL) by Who Knows (IRE)  

exported to Sweden 

 

Kingpin 2002 br f by King Krimson (IRE) out of Wintalinda (SWE) by Talinum (USA)  

exported to Sweden 

 

Knoxville (SWE) 2006 b g by Most Welcome (GB) out of Tawny Eagle (SWE) by Eagle Eyed (USA)  

exported to Sweden 

 

Mrs Every Body (SWE) 2004 b f by Duty Time (GB) out of Eurolink Bubbles (GB) by Fairy King (USA)  

exported to Sweden 

 

Never Hide (SWE) 2000 b g by Domynsky (GB) out of Hideout (USA) by Magesterial (USA)  

exported to Sweden 

 

 

 

 
20  



Norwegian Stud Book Vol V Supl 2 

Pink Fly (GB) 2006 b f by Diktat (GB) out of Fur Will Fly (GB) by Petong (GB)  

exported to Great Britain 

 

Sinaaya (GER) 2006 b f by Zinaad (GB) out of Salista (GER) by Heraldiste (USA)  

exported to Sweden 

 

Solvana (IRE) 2002 b f by Selkirk (USA) out of Simmering (GB) by Mas Media (GB)  

exported to Sweden 

 

The Fudge 2006 b c by Deceptor (USA) out of Snurge's Fudge by Snurge (IRE)  

exported to Denmark 

 

Valerine 1999 b f by Final Appearance (IRE) out of Valor Star (CAN) by Bold Revenue (CAN)  

exported to Sweden 

 

Valparaiso 2006 b g by Academy Award (IRE) out of Morten's Secret (USA) by Blair's Cove (USA)  

exported to Sweden 

 

Walk The Plank (FR) 2005 ch g by Definite Article (GB) out of Simply Katie (GB) by Most Welcome (GB)  

exported to Sweden 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
21  



Norwegian Stud Book Vol V Supl 2 

Index 
 Side 

A 

Abrahamsdotter (IRE) 1 

Aeroline (DEN) 14 

Albaran (GER), h 8, 20 

Alhyard (SWE) 1 

Anacka (SWE) 1, 20 

Another Experiment (DEN) 14 

Anna Rustung (IRE) 1 

Antarktis (GB) 14 

Aramis (FR) 14 

Arlberg (GER), h 8 

Arnela 1 

Artistic Light (GB) 14 

Ashka (DEN) 14 

Avalon 20 

 

B 

Baby's Dreamkeeper 1 

Beluga (SWE) 14 

Best Image (IRE) 20 

Billie's Bounce (IRE)  1 

Birdie (SWE) 20  

Bittersweet (SWE) 14 

Blue Babe 1 

Blue Sunshine  1 

Bonjour Allure (IRE) 14 

Bonne Gaz 2 

Borena (FR) 2 

Brown Ale (IRE), h 8 

 

C 

Capote Line (USA) 14 

Carbon Residue (SWE) 2 

Celeste (FR) 20 

Chairman Stephen (USA) 14 

Chicken Momo (GB) 14 

Chief Eric (GB) 14 

Chiquette (GB)  1 

Cincinnati 2 

Clearwater Lady (IRE)  2 

Conservator (IRE) 14, 20 

Cowrie (GB)  2 

Cul De Sac (GB)  2 

Cunami (GER) 20 

 

 

 
22  



Norwegian Stud Book Vol V Supl 2 

D 

Dalmeny (GB) 14 

Dansedokka (DEN) 15 

Deceptor (USA), h 8 

Doctor Wango (IRE) 15 

Donna Veloce (IRE) 20 

Dubai Samurai (GB) 15 

 

E 

El Gran Lode (ARG), h 11 

Emma (DEN) 15 

Endever (SWE) 15 

Entangle (GB) 15 

Escalone (DEN) 2 

Evening Rose (SWE) 15 

 

F 

Female Spring (GB) 15 

Fillippika 2 

Final Appearance (IRE), h 11 

Final Call (SWE) 3 

Final Trilogy  3 

Flying Falk (IRE) 15 

Folita (GB)  3 

Fricoteiro (ARG) 15 

Frøken Lea (GB)  3 

Funambule (USA), h 11 

Futuna (IRE)  3 

 

G 

Gasoline (SWE) 15 

Gemma Hartmann (SWE) 15 

Giant Sandman (IRE) 15 

Go Go Gadget (GER) 15 

Grey Star  3 

 

H 

Habenaria (SWE) 15 

Hakuna Matata (FR) 15 

Handsome Hawk (IRE) 16 

Hansinger (IRE) 16 

Happy Larry (SWE) 16 

Hard Candy (SWE) 16 

Hiboue (SWE) 20 

Holly Golightly (SWE) 16 

Home Straight (USA) 16 

Hot Marta (GB) 16 

Human Touch (GB) 16 

 
23  



Norwegian Stud Book Vol V Supl 2 

I 

I Dont Do Walkin (USA) 16 

Informacja (POL) 20 

Ithica (SWE) 16 

 

J 

Joup (ARG), h 8 

Justthetwoofus (DEN) 16 

 

K 

Karibu Sana (GB) 16 

Ketchikan (SWE) 16 

Kilcoona (GB) 16 

King Chronos (DEN) 17 

Kingpin 20  

Knife Edge 3 

Knoxville (SWE) 20 

 

L 

Lady of the Orient (FR)  3 

La Zona (IRE) 17 

Lazy Lord (GB) 17 

Leap Day Legend  3 

Licanray  3 

Light The Fire (IRE) 17 

Lili Marleen (SWE) 17 

Lille Tuva (GB) 17 

Lorofino, h 9 

Lovely Chance 4 

Lyonesse (GB) 17 

 

M 

Majestic Song (SWE) 17 

Mandrake El Mago (CHI), h  11 

Marietta Nordic (IRE)  4 

Media Legend 4 

Mirio (FR), h  11 

Monita (SWE) 4 

Monte Zuma (FR) 17 

Moon City (DEN) 17 

Morten's Secret (USA)  4 

Most Welcome (GB), h 11 

Mountain Touch (SWE) 17 

Mrs Every Body (SWE) 20 

Muhab (USA), h 9 

Musadiff (USA) 17 

 

 

 
24  



Norwegian Stud Book Vol V Supl 2 

N 

Never Hide (SWE) 20 

Ninon 4 

NN (USA) ex Dattt Way (USA) 17 

Notforloveormoney (GB) 17  

  

O 

Oktan (IRE), h 9 

Omara (SWE)  4 

Oprah (SWE) 4 

Otemba (GB)  4 

Our Decision (DEN) 17 
 

P 

Party Chatter (IRE) 4 

Paveroc (GB) 18 

Picture Perfect (SWE) 18 

Pink Fly (GB) 21 

Playing Again 5 

Playing Philigirl 5 

Private Property (IRE)  5 

 

Q 

Quick Carisma 5 

 

R 

Red Eishin (DEN) 18 

Red For Danger (DEN) 18 

Ritchelle (SWE) 18 

Ritano (IRE) 18 

Romola (GB) 5 

Royal Experiment (USA), h 10 

 

S 

Sarina (SWE) 5 

Secret Heart 5 

Septieme Ciel (USA), h 11 

Shaisa (IRE) 5 

Silora (GER) 5 

Silver Shadow (DEN) 18 

Simpatica (IRE) 5 

Sinaaya (GER) 21 

Snap Drive (SWE)  6 

Snurge’s Fudge  6 

Solvana (IRE) 20 

So Trendy (GER) 18 

Soul Tattoo 6 

Special Summer (GB) 18 

Stylish Lady (SWE) 18 

Summer Party (GB) 18       25 



Norwegian Stud Book Vol V Supl 2 

T 

Tabarca (SWE) 18 

Talwandi (IRE), h  10 

Tempteress (GER) 18 

Temura (SWE) 18 

Theatre Hall 6 

The Fudge  21 

The One And Only (DEN) 18 

Tia Maria 6 

Ticket To Ride (GB) 6 

Timtaya (IRE) 18 

Top Action 6 

Touch of Hawk (FR) 19 

Troonie Legend (DEN) 6 

Tuvalu 6 

 

U 

Until June (IRE) 19 

 

V 

Valentino Rossi (SWE) 19 

Valerine 21 

Valparaiso  21 

Vestano (GB) 19 

Vivendi (USA)  6 

 

W 

Walk The Plank (FR) 21 

Whatasurprise (DEN) 19 

 

X 

Xcaret (IRE) 7 

 

Z 

Zantana 7 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
26 


